A,31685 MMV . : : .

ORIGINAL

BEFORE THE FUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNTA

-~
Decision No. 22749

In the Matter of the

(1) Application of GARBERVILLE GAS CORP.,
a Corporation, for an order authoriz-
ing sale of 2,205 shares Treasury
Stock, under Section 52(b) of the
Public Utilities Act.

Application of GARBERVILLE GAS CORP.,

a Corporation, for an order authoriz-
ing the issue of a deed of trust on
real estate and building in amount
of $6,000.00, under Secction 51(a) and
Section 52(b) of the Public Utilities
Act.

Application
No. 31085

Application of GARBERVILLE GAS CORP.,
a Corporation, for an order approving
the issue of 2 Corporation note in
the amount of $18,940.26, under Sec-
“tion 52(b) of the Public Utilities

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

Raul F. Stewart, for applicant.

CQPINION

In this application, as amended at the public hearing held
thereon, Garberville Gas Corp. seecks authority to issue and sell
2,205 shares ($22,050 par value) of its cormon capital.stock, at
$10.25 a share; to execute a deed of trust; and to issue two notes in
the aggregate principal amount of $24,940.26, one note to be in the
principal amount of $6,000 and one in the principai amount of
$18,940.26., (1)

- (1)
Originally, applicant requested permission to sell 2,205 shares of
treasury stoek which it contemplated zcquiring from existing stock-
holders. At the hearing it reported that it had concluded to sell
wnissued snares of its auvthorized stock, instead of treacsury shares,
and it asked the Commicsion to make its order permitting the issue of
sald shares. .

-1 -




Applicant is cngaged in the business of purchasing liquid

propanc or hutane, convefting it to gas and, as a public utility,

distributing it to consumers in and about the Town of Garberville,
Humboldt County, and alse in the tank gas business and the business
of selling and leasing tanks and appliances. It reports revenues
from its various activities, and expenses, as follows:

12 Months 6 Months

Ending Fnding
Sal Jan.}l,lgio July 31,1950
ales -

Utility $ 29,325.97 $15,573.8
Tanks and appliances 36,273.73 Ry 409.0
Tanks leased 3,399.94 2,896.50
Materials and parts 5,190.38
Labor »659.06
Tank gas
Total
Cost of sales
Gross profit
Operating exponses
Operating profit 4,017.1
Lese -~
Miscelloneous debits and credits-Net 2,046.41
Federal taxes on income 190.97

Total 2,237.38

Net income 1,779.78

———

The utility revenues account for approximately 204 of the
total revenues. The application shows that during the twelve months
ending January 31, 1950, the utility business was conducted at a loss
of $9,411.77 and during the six months ending July 31, 1950, at a
loss of $1,737.0L.

The operations of the business formerly were con&ucted.by
Kenneth E. Knapp, doing business as Garberville Gas Compeny. The
record in an carlier proceeding, Application Ne. 29131, shows that
said Xnapp became financially involved, that he had incurred in-
debtedness of approximately $50,000 inéluding a Judgment against him
of some $15,000, and thet his funds had been attached by the judgmcnt
erediter. In an attempt to reorganize the affalirs of the business,

Paul F. .Stewart advanced personal funds to pay the Jjudgment and other

-2 -




A.31685 MMW . .

pressing obligations, amounting in the aggregate to $18,940.26, wnd

fook an cosigament of the NUEMING UNUET A APPMEehent vheweby
applicant corporation was organized to take over the Musiness and
properties, subjeet to the indebtedness, and to issue $45,000 par
value of 1ts stock, of which §22,950, or 51%, was delivered to said
Stewart and $22,050, or 49%, to said Knapp. (Decision No. 41350,

dated March 23, 1948, and Decision No. 41958, dated August 17, 1948,
in Application No. 29131.)

‘It now appcars thet said Knepp, and Bomnie Knapp, his wife,
have agreced to surrender thelr shares of stock to applicant corpora-
tion in consideration of a cash payment to them of $2,601.25 znd the
cancellation of the Judgment and other indebtedness standing against
them. Applicant proposes, upon re-acquiring said shares, to hold |

them as treasury stock.

In exhidits filed in this proceeding, appligant reports
its balance sheet as of July 31, 1950, and a pro forma statement
giving effect to the acquisition from the Knapps of said shares of
stock and to the issue of the new shares and the propoced notes, as

follows:

Boolks Pro Forma

Acsets
Current assets -
Casih on hand and in bank $ 2,560.87 $ 2,560.87
Accounts receivable 28,421.36 28,431.36
Inventories : 18,719.60 18,719.60
Total current assets 49,711.83 49,71L.83
Tongible assets -
Property, plant and equipnment 78,960.47 88,260.47
Less=-allowance for depreciation 19,211.70 19,211.70
Wet tangible assets . : 59,74.8.77 9,048.97
Precpald expenses 1,141.54 L,14.54
Intanglble assets 2,810.36 __2,810.36

$113.412.50 $122,712.50




k
=
=

Liabilities and Canital

Current licbilities $ 38,454.57 & 26,754.57
Other liabilities - ,
Due Paul F. Stewart 18,940.26 16, 440 26
Deferred obligation 2,500.00
Notes payable ' 825.00 6, 825 oo
ngal liabilities _80,719.83 _50,019.83
Capit -
gommgn stock 45, %OO 20 67, 250 .00
urplus 7,662.6% 4 Z
Total capital . 222692, 67 72,

Total $113,412.50 $122,712.50

Appiicant reports that subject to receiving penm;»s;on from
the Commission, it proposes to sell the 2,205 shares of unissued
stock for the total sum of $22,601.25, and to borrow the sum of
$6,000, making a total of $28,601.25, which it plans to disburse for

the following npurroses:

To pay legal and accounting fees incurred

upon orgunization $ 2,500.00
To pay accounts incurred in meaintaining its

service 10,000.00
To purchase an officec building and real property 9,300.00

To pay & portion of the indebtedness due
Paul F, Stewart 2,500.00

finance in part the cost of acquiring
vreasurj stock 2,601.25

To vrovide additional working capital 1,700.00

Total 29, 601.25

As part of the arrangement with Knapp, aprlicant proposes
to purchase {rom him, for the éum.of $9,300, a parcel of land in
Gorberville and the building located thereon, which presently is
being used by applicant as a store und office. It proposecs to obtain
$%,000, or approximately 65%, of the agrecd purchace price from
G. W. Waldrip, and in evidence of the amount thus borrowed, to issue

ite promissory note in the principal amownt of $6,000, payable in

monthly installments of $L25 each with interest at the rate of 8% per




) .

A.31685 MM

annum, the payment of said note to be secured by a deed of trust

covering the real property and the buiiding.

In support of the request to issue the $6,000 note, Paul

F. Stewart testified that he had been unzble to make arrangements to
borrow the sum from banks without undue delay. He testified that
two banks had declined to loan funds, and that a third bank had in-
dicated that it would require considerable time to complete the

ransaction. He questioned 2lse his ability to borrow from such
sources an amount representing such a large percentage of the purchase
pricé. In further support of the request, the witness testified that
applicant has need for the funds forthwith and under the proposed
arrangements the money wbuld be availadle immediately. He stated it
is contemplated that as soon as possible, arrangements will be made

to refund the loan.

The proposed rate of interest wnguestionzhbly is high.
Normally, the Commissioﬁ would not approve the issue of a note under
these terms. However, under the circumstances set forth in this pro-
ceeding an order will be entered to enable applicant to proceed at
this tinme with-its program. It appears that the building is used for
the most part for nmonutility purposes, and the rate of interest on
the note must not ove construed as determining the rate of retum

applicant should earn on ite investment in utility propertics.

As to the request of aopplicant to issue a note in the
prineipal amount of $18,940.26 to represent the amounts advanced to
applicant by Paul F. Stewert at the time of its organization, it
cppears that the amount was obtained by said Stewart from borrowings
on his own account from Bank of California N. A., and that the bunk

now has requested that a duly authorized note be executed by

applicant to said Stewart and assigned by him to it. It is proposed




A.31685 MW

that the note run for a period of cix months with interest at the

rate of 3%% per wnnum, and thereafter be renewed from time to time.

A review of the application and of the testimony submitted
in support of it clcarly indicates that applicant has need for addi-
tional funds for the purposes set forth herein. Accordingly an

order will be entered.

A public nearing having been held in the above cntitled
metter, and the Commiscion having considered the matter and being of
the opinion that the requests of applicant chould be granted, as
nerein provided; that the money, property or labor to be procured or
p2id for through the issue of the stock and notes herein authorized
is reasonably reguired by applicant for the purposes specified
nerein; and that such purposes are not, in whole or in part, reason-

adly chargeadble to operating expenses or to income; therefore,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED as follows:

1. Garberville Ges Corp., after the effectlve date hercorl
and on or before Decamber 31, 1950, mey issue and sell not exceeding
2,205 sharcs of stock at not less than $10.25 a share,-and use the

procecds for the purposes set forth in this application.

2. Garber&ille Gas Corp., after the effective date hereof
and on or before Decembder 31, 1950, may execute a deed of trust and -
issue a promissory note in the principal amount of not coxceeding
6,000, in, or substantially in, the same form as tﬁe deed of trust
and note filed in this proceeding as Exhibit III, fo? the purposc of

finoneing in part the cost of the real property and building to




wrnees oy @ @

vhich reference is made in the opinion preceding this order.

3. Garberville Gas Corp., after the effective date héreof
and on or before December 31, 1950, may issue 2 note in the principal
amount of not exceeding $18,940.26, in substantially the same form as
the note filed in this proceeding as Exhibit IV, for the purpose of
paying or refunding indebtedness of like amount now outstanding.
Applicant mey renew sald note, or any unpaid portion thereof, from
time to time for a total period not to exceed five (5) years from the

date of the first note issued under the authority herein granted.

4. Applicant shall file with the Commission a report, or
reports, as required by Genmeral Order No. 24-A, which order, insofar

as applicable, is made a part of this order.

5. Prior to recording on its books the écquisition of the
2,205 shares of stock from Keaneth E. Knapp and Bonnie Xnapp, appli-
cant shall submit to the Commission its proposed journal entries to

reflect the transaction.

6. The authority herein granted will become effective when
applicant has paid the minimum fee preseribed by Scetion 57 of the
Public Utilities Act, which fee is twenty-five ($25.00) dollars.

Dated at San Francisce, Califomia, this

Septomder, 1950.

.
" At
Ay
‘] -
.
.

sV Stz

{ Commissioners .




